·	 Unemployment started declining 

·	 Poverty  rate and levels of inequality have declined significantly.

·	 Inflation is at its lowest in many years

·	 We are continuously recording an increase in Matric pass rate 

·	 Bachelor degree passes increased to twenty eight thousand, six hundred and ten (28,610), 
demonstrating an increase in the quality of our education

·	 The rand is stronger than the dollar in 20 years, meaning we pay less for imports
·	 For the first time in our history, 27 doctors are now permanently placed in local clinics. 

16.	 This is our story, this is our song worth sharing with the people of Mpumalanga.

[...]

Gains were notable in construction and trade, with five of six quarters in 2024/25 recording net 
employment growth. Manufacturing losses remain a concern and must be addressed.

52.	We must keep our eye on the MTDP target of at least 60,000 new jobs per year. In 2025, 
Mpumalanga created twenty eight thousand, seven hundred and seventeen (28,717) jobs, 
almost 50% of this target, requiring stronger performance in coming years.

53.	Industries with high job creation potential include agriculture and agro-processing, construction, 
trade including tourism and Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, finance and business services.

[...]

Flood Damage on Provincial Infrastructure

76.	Madam Speaker, since December last year, torrential rains, thunderstorms, and lightning severely 
affected Mpumalanga, Limpopo, and parts of Mozambique, as a result in our province we lost 
twenty people. Two thousand  five hundred and seven (2507) private properties including 
homes were affected,  leaving more than 200 households in need of emergency shelter. 

77.	More than one hundred and thirty (130) SMMEs in particular those in the tourism sector were 
severely affected, impacting on more than 800 jobs.